

Christopher Lundberg, OSB No. 941084
(pro hac vice)

Email: clundberg@hk-law.com

Joshua J. Stellmon, OSB No. 075183
(pro hac vice)

Email: jstellmon@hk-law.com

HAGLUND KELLEY LLP

200 S.W. Market Street, Suite 1777

Portland, Oregon 97201

Phone: (503) 225-0777

Facsimile: (503) 225-1257

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF ALASKA

**METLAKATLA INDIAN
COMMUNITY**, a Federally Recognized
Indian Tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY, Governor of
the State of Alaska, **DOUG VINCENT-
LANG**, Commissioner of the Alaska
Department of Fish and Game, and
AMANDA PRICE, Commissioner of the
Alaska Department of Public Safety

Defendants.

Case No.: [5:20-cv-00008-JWS](#)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

**PLAINTIFF REQUESTS ORAL
ARGUMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND. 3

III. LEGAL STANDARD 9

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Under Well-Settled Indian Law Principles, the Metlakatla Indian Community has Stated a Claim for an Implied Right To Fish Off-Reservation 10

 B. The Metlakatla Indian Community has Alleged Sufficient Facts to State a Claim for an Implied Off-Reservation Fishing Right Under the *Chehalis* Framework 17

 C. The Community’s Claims is Not Based on Its Aboriginal Rights 29

 1. Congressionally reserved rights do not require the existence of aboriginal rights 30

 2. The Community and its members had an aboriginal right to fish in the waters surrounding the Annette Islands Reserve in 1891 31

 D. The State’s Limited Entry Program Violates the Community’s Reserved Off-Reservation Fishing Rights..... 33

V. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. U.S.</i> , 240 F. 274 (9th Cir. 1917).....	317, 18, 26
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977).....	3
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	13, 30
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	18
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> , 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. State of Wash.</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Game v. Puyallup Tribe</i> , 414 U.S. 44 (1973).....	34
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86.....	16, 17

<i>Manzarek v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 519 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S.Ct. 2452 (2020).....	9
<i>Michigan v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 1124 (1981).....	31
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	15
<i>Newcal Indus. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	15
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	34
<i>Strong v. United States</i> , 518 F.2d 556 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	33
<i>Territory of Alaska v. Annette Island Packing Co.</i> , 289 F. 671 (9th Cir. 1923).....	18
<i>Territory v. Annette Island Packing Co.</i> , 6 Alaska 583 (D. Alaska 1922), <i>aff’d</i> , 289 F. 671 (9th Cir. 1923)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tlingit and Haida Indians of Alaska v. U.S.</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Ct. Cl. 1959).....	32
<i>U.S. v. State of Mich.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 623 F.2d 448 (6th Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. State of Mich.</i> , 623 F.2d 448 (6th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>U.S. v. Oregon</i> , 718 F.2d 299 (9th Cir. 1983)	34

<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	15
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	13
Statutes	
Act of March 3, 1891, c. 561, § 15, 26 Stat. 1101 (formerly codified at 25 U.S.C. § 495).....	7, 13
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 16.43.290	8
Other Authorities	
5 AAC 39.120.....	8
20 AAC 05.620.....	8
21 Cong. Rec. 10092	28, 29
<i>A Guide to the Indian Tribes of the Pacific Northwest 207-08</i> (University of Oklahoma Press, 3d ed. 2010)	23
David Treuer, <i>The Heartbeat of Wounded Knee 5-6</i> (Riverhead Books 2019)	23
F. Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law 412</i> (2012 ed.)	17
FRCP 12	9
Henry S. Wellcome, <i>The Story of Metlakahtla xiv</i> (1887).....	7
Interior, <i>Population and Resources of Alaska 3</i> (1893)	4, 29
Kent Nerburn, <i>Chief Joseph & the Flight of the Nez Perce</i> (Harper Collins 2005)	23
Local Civil Rule 5.1(f).....	1
